RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 61, 13 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, 
and the rules made thereunder, consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the equity portion of Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing ₹10,10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crores and ten lacs only) divided into 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) equity shares of face 

value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 
(Two Crores) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent upon the increase in Authorised Share Capital, Clause 5 (Capital 
Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered to read as follows: 

5. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 
divided into: 

• 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity shares of face value ₹10/- each; and 
• 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) compulsorily convertible preference shares of face value ₹10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Dmitry Kislyakov, Director and Mrs.

[...]

approval of the Members as a Special resolution. 

Item 2: To increase in Authorised Share Capital and Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of 
Association of the Company: 

The members of the Company are hereby informed that the existing Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is ₹15,10,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores and Ten Lakhs Only) divided into: 

• 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) equity shares of face value ₹10/- each; and 
• 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) compulsorily convertible preference shares of face value ₹10/- each. 

The Company has issued 99,00,693 (Ninety-Nine Lakhs Six Hundred Ninety-Three) equity shares of face 
value ₹10/- each. 

The Company proposed to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company to facilitate any 
future equity infusion in the Company. Hence, it is proposed to increase the equity portion of the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹10,10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores and ten lacs only) 

divided into 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) equity shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each to 
₹20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) equity shares of face value 
₹10/- (Rupees Ten) each and to alter the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association accordingly.